
ROP Meeting Summary Highlights 
May 22, 2002 

Staff expressed interest in improving the initiating event cornerstone's scram and scram with loss 
of normal heat removal performance indicators. Industry stated that they have no plans at this time 
to consider an effort to pilot a scram PI replacement.  

Industry raised three generic issues of concern involving an apparent inconsistency of ROP policy 
and the initial guidance of SECY 99-007. The first is that some SDPs, such as the public radiation 
protection SDP, aggregate occurrences into a higher level of significance. In general, industry 
opposes aggregation of lower level issues into higher significance findings. Industry was asking 
the staff to address this issue. This issue was placed on the agenda for the next meeting.  

The second issue presented by industry was that the significance determination process (SDP) 
should not be used where any PI is providing the monitoring of performance forthat equipment and 
if that equipment fails or is unavailable, and there are no other complicating factors involving that 
failure, then the PI should be adequate for the significance determination. While this has been an 
ongoing issue concerning the MSPI pilot program, industry broaden the issue to include all PI 
cornerstones.  

The third issue industry raised was that a potential exists for a failure of a PI-monitored component 
to occu rthat would invoke a MD 8.3 event response evaluation, such that a risk assessment CCDP 
process (but not SDP) could color the failure, condition, or event at a higher level of significance 
that what the PI would characterize as its significance. Industry is concerned about the public's 
acceptance (and the staff's reaction) to the difference in outcomes from using the MD 8.3 process 
and the outcome of the Pl. If such a situation occurs, then industry's position is that the staff 
should rely only on the PI outcome for input into the Action Matrix, and not from the risk 
assessment evaluation for purposes of licensee performance assessment.  

Staff provided updates and an overview discussion on proposed improvements to the emergency 
preparedness ANS Pl. The topic of interest was a staff proposal on how to modify the ANS Pl's 
methodology on how to assess that ANS sirens are capable of performing their function, as 
measured by periodic siren testing in the previous 12 months. The proposal is to adopt some form 
of performance-based testing, rather than continue to use a reliability-oriented testing approach.  
Staff and industry continue to discuss proposed changes to the ANS PI.  

A discussion occurred on progress made to date of industry's self-assessment program. Industry 
provided a draft procedure and plan of the processes and methods for conducting safety system 
functional assessment. The staff will review this document and provide feedback atthe next public 
ROP meeting.  

Progress was made on approving a number of frequently asked questions (FAQs), with 
considerable discussion on the Point Beach EDG KVAR coil failure FAQ 28.2. There was a 
developing consensus that the issue should be considered a discovered condition and thus 
evaluated and assessed using the inspection program and SDP. However, no change in FAQ 
review status was made (on hold).  

Salem FAQs 29.9 and 29.10 concerning anticipated powerchanges greaterthan 20% in response 
to expected problems (i.e., abnormally high grass levels in the intake structure and traveling 
screens) was discussed, with the senior resident inspector and regional branch chief in attendance.  
The discussion revealed that additional information concerning these events was required and the 
FAQ should be rewritten.



Industry agreed to place on hold the Perry and LaSalle FAQs (FAQ 28.3, and 27.3) concerning 
scram with a LONHR. The group consensus was that a scram on a BWR high vessel level lockout 
of the TD FWPs was not a LONHR occurrence. However, a generic FAQ should be developed to 
generically address these two FAQs.  

The Catawba and Oconee FAQs (29.6 and 26.12) were approved and changed to final status.



NEI COMMENTS ON LICENSEE SELF ASSESSMENT (LSA) 
IN THE REACTOR OVERSIGHT PROCESS 

GOALS 
* Maintain safety 
* Maintain public confidence 
* Reduce unnecessary regulatory burden 
* More effectively utilize NRC/licensee resources while preserving NRC option to inspect 

LSA IS NOT A NEW CONCEPT 
* NRC Administrative Letter 94-03, "Announcing an NRC Inspection Procedure on Licensee 

Self-Assessment Programs for NRC Area-Of-Emphasis Inspections" 
* Inspection Manual Chapter 40501, "Licensee Self-Assessments Related to Team Inspections" 
* NEI White Paper "A New Regulatory Oversight Process" (9/10/98) 

Redulatorv Oversig-ht Model 

Licensee Provide Licensee Provide 

Self Assessmne4& Self Assessments 
AuditePlansmer Develo& Audit Results Audit Plans • ,.,•[Develop 

Inspection 
Plan 

Assess Conduct 
Results Inspections 

Determine 
Regulatory 

Licensee Provide Action Licensee Assess 
Safety Performance & Correct 
Indicators Deficiencies 

"* Industry initiatives in self assessment: 
o CEOG SSFAs 
o Fire Protection (NEI 99-05) 

- Addresses FPFI 
- Piloted at two plants 
- Resource sensitive 

"* IIEP recommended "... consider whether to waive certain parts of the baseline team 
inspections and let licensees assess themselves under defined circumstances." 

PROPOSED STRATEGY 
* Develop roles and expectations for licensees and NRC in LSA 
* Identify target areas to pilot and pilot volunteers 
* Develop LSA guidance documents to pilot 
* Develop NRC guidance on how to treat LSA in the Reactor Oversight Process 
* Identify success criteria for pilot program 
* Conduct multiple pilot programs 
* Assess results and determine whether to proceed on industry-wide basis
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WHAT ARE PROPOSED CRITERIA FOR PARTICIPATION? 
* Voluntary initiative by one or more licensees (e.g., Owners Group initiative) 
* Licensee has an effective corrective action and self-assessment program, as determined by 

being in the Licensee Response or Regulatory Response Column of the Action Matrix 
* Licensee(s) docket formal request to conduct LSA 
, NRC formally accepts docketed licensee self-assessment plan as being equivalent in scope 

and depth to NRC inspection - could involve an industry guideline, such as 
NEI 99-05 Fire Protection Self Assessment Guide 

WHAT INSPECTIONS ARE GOOD CANDIDATES FOR PILOT PROGRAMS? 

Top Candidates: 
* IMC 71111.05, Fire Protection Triennial 
* IMC 7111.21, Safety System Design and Performance Capability 
* IMC 71121, Occupational Radiation Safety 
* IMC 71152, Identification and Resolution of Problems 

Second Tier Candidates: 
* IMC 71111.02, Evaluation of Changes, Tests and Experiments 
* IMC 71111.11, Licensed Operator Requalification 
* IMC 71111.12, Maintenance Rule Implementation 
* IMC 71111.17, Permanent Plant Modifications 

WHAT ARE POTENTIAL POLICY, PROCESS, OR PROGRAM ISSUES? 

* What objective criteria should the NRC use to determine if a licensee is eligible to participate? 
* To what extent should the LSA include NRC inspection manual guidance be appropriate to 

ensure "consistent scope and depth"? 
* Will industry self-assessment "standards" or guidance be needed to ensure "consistent scope 

and depth" with NRC IMC Chapter? 
* What degree of "independence" (i.e., participants from outside the licensee's organization) is 

appropriate? 
* What type and level of NRC oversight/participation/observation is appropriate? 
* To what extent will licensee self-assessment reports be docketed or made public? 
* How will results of self-assessments be treated under the ROP? 

- Subjectto SDP? 
- Will the NRC issue Findings or Violations? 
- How will the results be treated in the Action Matrix? 
- Will violations of regulations identified by the licensee be subject to Enforcement? 
- How will "management" or "business" recommendations be handled? 

* What are potential unintended consequences? 
* How far in advance should licensees inform NRC of their intention to perform LSAs such that 

NRC can budget appropriately?
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Temp PI Question/Response Status Plant/ Co.  

No. I I
29.9 IE03

The following table indicates the river grass sample concentration, expressed in Kg/million cubic meters, for the time period 

in thdequestion. The rapidly increasing levels contributed to the biofouling, which required the downpower.  

2/18/2002 328 
2/21/2002 624 
2/22/2002 488 
2/24/2002 399 
2/26/2002 1149 
2/28/2002 1809
3/2/2002 2326 
3/4/2002 5133

Do these two examples need to be reported as Unplanned Power Changes?

I I f5 I I 1 1

Introduced
" -*_ i -- - - i

NEI 99-02, Rev 2, states that anticipated power changes greater than 20% in response to expected problems (such as 

accumulation of marine debris and biological contaminants in certain seasons) which are proceduralized but cannot be 

predicted greater than 72 hours in advance may not need to be counted if they are not reactive to the sudden discovery of off

normal conditions. The circumstances of each situation are different and should be identified to the NRC in a FAQ so that a 
determination can be made concerning whether the power change should be counted.  

At Salem, this type of problem is caused by high river grass concentrations biofouling the heat exchanges, coolers, and 

condensers. Salem Generating Station has a number of methods to determine the possibility of high biofouling, in order to 

prevent an unplanned shutdown. These methods include regular sampling to determine river grass concentration, visual 

confirmation of excess river debris, an excessive Service Water Traveling Screen carryover, and high dP across heat 

exchangers and/or pumps. In the event of high river grass triggered by these methods, procedural instructions (SC.OP

AB.ZZ-0003(), Component B f lin in lace to initiate preventativ , ctions to reduce bifouling, Over theDa few 
t .one• .detritus quei bo the Action Level I ate described in S B. 

oi onent Bioolin , resulting iinc eased prev ntat've actions. Unfo tty, high river grass c nce ntrations andae 

'iof iuling of nece ary quipment camnot be predi ted. / 
n ebry26,an.agai on Feb 28, Sal 1 uced power to lan th 13 Condenser Watr bo due o e 

iccu nulation of m *ne d bris and biol inants on the 13/irculatg ater Pump Tra, elin- en. The 13B 

tirc dating Water p d been ut f servicefo aintenance in rparation r th upcoming gl ssin, seaso . A 

low ipower is procluray requir d in situation lik this when th ng irculating Water :lumps 1'A and 
113 3',in a C nd en/h ll 

_r 
S 11.. 

• • , 

--Con • year begaft ncre, s"- earlyOcto e , reas i-arly Dee er, *n ag d-February.  
In norma years the hih ses s rim c was cause i•ice thawin "m te shes. t type of river grass 

is coi-H-only local marsh grass.'The type of river grass seen this year, sertularia argentea "Garland Hydroid" and garveia 

franciscana "Rope Grass", are common to the Chesapeake Bay but have not previously been this abundant in the Delaware 

Bay. According to Dr. Dale Calder, author of Hydroids and Hvdromedusae of Southern Chesapeake Bay, the type of 

hydroids the Delaware Bay is experiencing are common in high salinity water (ca. 13-30 o/oo) and is active from late 

September to early June. The observance of high salinity in the Delaware River this year may be attributed to the drought 
conditions observed over the past few months.
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Temp PI Question/Response Status Plant/!Co.  

No.  
Response: 
No. These two examples represent power changes in response to expected accumulation of marine debris that cannot be 
predicted in advance. The response is proceduralized, and the operators followed their procedures. The environmental 
conditions cannot be predicted, but were appropriately monitored and the operator response was in accordance with 
expectations.  

29.10 IE 03 Question: 4/25 Introduced Salem 

NEI 99-02, Rev 2, states that anticipated power changes greater than 20% in response to expected problems (such as 
accumulation of marine debris and biological contaminants in certain seasons) which are proceduralized but cannot be 
predicted greater than 72 hours in advance may not need to be counted if they are not reactive to the sudden discovery of off
normal conditions. The circumstances of each situation are different and should be identified to the NRC in a FAQ so that a 
determination can be made concerning whether the power change should be counted.  

- - , 2, oes not d u wh w changes associated these FAQs shou co• w 
waingdisposit n. it satisfact ry t state in thco mentfield that a Q as been submitted,ad t to include e 

0 r changes in tel? : calcuilatio ? a f te.  , sonse: `j L 
es. The comment .eld hould be ann tated at a FAQ has ssubtte . If the licensee beliye t s m inthePI clcu n.The If (anhe licende edif 

xclusion applies,'it is nonecess to°dmithe Ptacalcul n'. The yPo canbeamend if e talater 

30.1 EP02 uetion:.5/221nt-odu e 

El 9-02 states i he larifying notesfor the F0 0 , " en th nctions of key members in lud classification, 
oti cation, or 1Revelopment opportunities,esuce rate o these opportuniti s m st contrib te to Drill/Exercise 

SF- Per o ean ! statistic a ti n of o 0 me s to co ute to P Part ion. "Must 

the key ERO members individually perform an opportunity of classification, notification, or PAR development in order to 
receive ERO Drill Participation credit? 

Response: 
No. The evaluation of the DEP opportunities is a crew evaluation for the entire Emergency Response Organization. Key 
ERO members may receive credit for the drill if their participation is a meaningful opportunity to gain proficiency in their 

_ _ _ assignedposition.
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Temp PI Question/Response Status Plant/Co.  
No.

Surry5122 IntroducedMSO1

LII:
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Appendix D Questions: 
NEI 99-02, Revision 1, in the Clarifying Notes for the Mitigating Systems Cornerstone, allows a licensee to 
not count planned unavailable hours under certain conditions when testing a monitored system.  
At our two-unit PWR station, three EDGs provide emergency AC power. There is one dedicated diesel for 
each unit and one swing diesel available for either unit. During the monthly surveillance testing required by 
Technical Specifications, there is an approximate four-hour period when the EDG is run for the operational 
portion of the test and is inoperable but available. In 2001, surveillance-testing procedures were revised to 
take credit for restoration actions that would enable not counting the hours as unavailable.  
The restoration actions for the two dedicated diesels during the approximate four-hour period consist of 
implementing a "contingency actions" attachment to the test procedure. This process verifies system 
alignment and places the EDG on its emergency bus. The steps allow the dedicated control room operator to 
cn 1eny ge r au -rc elector from exercist auto, verify o e ency 

up ly switch a to, depress the mergenc geerator fast start ese4button and adjust the engine spe•.  
nd voltage as n ces ary. Theprocess steps a e, i dividually an H lleively, simple and doi e by a dedic ad 
per ator. The las ste requires the governor pee droop contr o e usted to zero. However, t e spee 
ro p adjustmen is n t requi ed f r the E t satisfy its saf t fun tio . This step isj1 erfo med o elieve 
he dicated ope ator and does n a e operation or co rol of e (G.  

Sue tion (1); can redit be taken ddring e storation acti that re ir only one de cat d conro 1 room 
)perator (no othe ass ed duties resultigi not counti - bl hours during t is port *n of the 
lesti gof the de'catd EDGs. Therestora ion ti for/t swing dies 1 alo consist o im lementing a 
"con tingency .. io " attachm ntothe tes pro ed e w'a few minor fer nces. Th ee a ditional steps 
dete i- emergen t g Gne obe *nedto re pswi Cg-EGon that 
emergency bus. The rest of the actions are identwal to the dedicated ED explanation described above.  
Question (2); can credit be taken for these restoration actions that require only one dedicated control room 
operator (no other assigned duties) resulting in not counting the unavailable hours during this portion of the 
testing of the swing EDG?I I
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Temp PI Question/Response Status Plant/,Co.  
No.  

Licensee Response: 
Yes, credit can be taken for restoration actions in both cases above and unavailable hours are not counted.  
Although NEI 99-02, revision 2, does not specifically apply to these questions, the exceptions to allow credit 
for operator compensatory actions with monitored systems, listed in Appendix D, are addressed to provide a 
rationale for the answer. (Item numbers below correspond to items in Appendix D.) 
1. Not applicable.  
2. High 
3. A loss of off-site power is recognizable from alarms and installed instrumentation at the EDG control 

panel in the control room.  
4. A dedicated operator is assigned during EDG testing who will conduct the compensatory actions if 

needed. All licensed operators were trained on the compensatory actions that are part of the operators 
c i aining. aors i ini were able to perfor contingenci co "recover 
"2ctions w. in.-5 minutes.  

5. ,ommunica ion is not applic ble since o erator in the c ol oom conducts th( compensatory 
7•ctions. \ \j j/ f • 

6. ,ompensator equp*ment is n rmally i sta d station eq imen.  
7. -_ompensator act ns are 3pec• attachment to t test ce ure and are uwa ailable 

dluring the tes ,. -' // \ \ • 

S. All licensed o era ors werý tra ned on he ompensator arpart of the c per tors c tinuing 
raining Co pe satory tion s are dis us d part [flthe pre-job b iefach time t sting is performed.  

9. T proba"it/of successl c mplet• o m nsa y actions is ne rly ne.  
on_ eps are sonpt, in uall an c ive . erator trai g ab erform the 

contingencies and complete recovery actions within 3-5 minutes.  
"* A dedicated operator conducts the actions 
"• No diagnosis or repair is required to complete theprocedure 
"* PRA calculations were conducted to determine the probability of successful completion of 

compensatory actions. For the dedicated EDGs, the probability of success is 99. 75%. For the swing 
EDG, the probability of success is 99.5%.  

"* The dedicated operator is easily able to maintain EDGfrequency/voltage within required specifications by making 
manual adjustments during the time loads are sequenced onto the EDG. Once loads are sequenced on, adjustments 
would only be necessary when loads are removed per Emergency Operating Procedures.
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Temp PI Question/Response Status Plant/!Co.  
No.  
30.3 EP01 Question: 5/22 Introduced OPPD 

Should the follow up PAR change notifications be counted as four inaccurate notifications for the situation described below? 
On January 22, 2002, a drill was conducted which included opportunities for Classification, Notification and PARs. The 
initial Notification for the General Emergency and the associated PAR contained the accurate Time Event Declared of the 
classification. On follow up PAR change notifications (4), the Time Event Declared block was completed with the time of the 
PAR data instead of the time the GE was declared. The initial GE Event notification contained the proper time. The time 
was changed due to confusion of the Protective Measures Manager as to the meaning of this block. This was identified in 
the critique following the drill. There were four PAR changes made. The PAR, MET and other required information was 
accurate. Each PAR developed was accurate. The time the PAR was developed was accurate on the form.  
Once a General Emergency was accurately declared, and the INITIAL notification was made in a timely and accurate 
manner, changing of the time in the Time Event Declared block on the follow up notifications had no influence on the event 
initiation nor did it result in untimely or inaccurate PARs being issued to th-tates and countie . The states and counties 
w-ere- he curate i r tior, tat the appropriate act 'n or protection o ubli t"oft e 

'ime in follow up ARhange noti icat ons did not'mp t their response ice e states and countie were provided tr 

7cc rate time of nt claration in the initial not icat on. No addition Ile ent were declared sin e th plant wrar a y 
7t the GE classifica ion. This issu was critiqued d a tions were take o e sur the time desired r th eTimev ent 
.ec ared block on t e fo was c mmznicated th e responsiblefo ompl ing he form. Counti, g th our otications 
nac urate resulted n a cline of the m 93.5% to 90.6% owing e dll and to 92.6% for sj t qarter 2002 ' 

I1th ugh the perfor an was not up b our exp cta 'ons, consider/tifi ation inaccurate cnfour arate 
9ccasions does notreflit the over 11 performane ofhe FO teanin the area of ass ication, noti icat'on and PARs. The 
ream is fully cap le fproviding ccurate classi icatins)ad P s as well as time an accurater' otifications.  

Since the INITIAL notification was made in a timely and accurate manner, changing of the time in the Time Event Declared 
block on the follow up notifications had no influence on the event initiation, nor did it impact the response of the states and 
counties. The states and counties were provided the accurate time of event declaration in the initial notification. Therefore, 
they can be counted as SUCCESSFUL as long as the other elements requiredfor accuracy were correctly communicated to 
the states in a timely manner 

30.4 MS01 Question: 5/22 Introduced St. Lucie 
The St. Lucie Station programmatically maintains and manages risk associated with overhaul maintenance performed within 
Technical Specification Allowed Outage Times (AOTs). The program implements Regulatory Guide 1.177 and/or NUMA4RC 
93-01 requirementsfor risk management during the maintenance activities. All work to be accomplished during a planned 
overhaul is scheduled in advance and includes maintenance activities that are required to improve equipment reliability and 
availability. St. Lucie considers overhaul maintenance as those overhaul activities associated with the major component as 
well as pre-planned corrective and preventive maintenance on critical subcomponents. For example, the EDG preventive 
maintenance program requires hydrostatic testing of the lube oil cooler every 12 years and the subsequent repair or 
replacement of the cooler as necessary. The purpose of the hydrostatic test is to pre-emptively reveal defects to preclude a 
run-time failure by applying far more pressure to the lube oil cooler than would be experienced during normal operation.  
This test was a scheduled item during a planned EDG overhaul, and the lube oil cooler did not pass the hydrostatic test. The 
lube oil cooler replacement was not included as a scheduled contingency item, nor was a replacement cooler on-site.  
However, replacement coolers of this type were known to be readily obtainable. The original overhaul duration was 
extended by the time needed for procurement and installation of a replacement lube oil cooler. Do the additional hours count 
as planned overhaul maintenance hours?
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Temp PI Question/Response Status Plant/!Co.  
No.  

Response: 
As describe, the condition above is considered planned overhaul maintenance hours. In accordance with NEI 99-02, 
overhaul maintenance comprises those activities that are undertaken voluntarily and performed in accordance with an 
established preventive maintenance program to improve equipment reliability and availability. The EDG lube oil hydrostatic 
test meets this requirement.  
Additional guidance states that overhauls include disassembly and reassembly of major components and may include 
replacement ofparts as necessary, cleaning, adjustment, and lubrication as necessary. NEI 99-02 provides a list of typical 
major components such as diesel engine or generator, pumps, pump motor or turbine driver, or heat exchangers. However, 
these guidelines do not preclude critical subcomponent planned maintenance, testing, or inspection activities from meeting 
the requirement for overhaul maintenance as long as these activities are preplanned and performed as part of the approved 
preventive maintenance program for the major component.  
The lube oil cooler hydrostatic test was a line item within the EDG overhaul hedule, and it was performed as directed by 
ýhe pren a enance p M. T tatic test does not r r ent a new failu to t ry 
iature of the surill ce. Replacemenj of the lub oil coler did not repr s nt major rebuild task, and he replacemI t 
art as readily ilalIe. Furthe-mor , planned erhul maintenance/d no mean that all continge cy item or 
"epl cement parts ed t be expli itly Fcheduled i ems luring the over I. .her ore, the addition a hoi rs spent n lu 
il c olerprocurem nt a d replac, me, t are co erd planned overtI hou sfo the purposes of he s fe st m ,n ailabili t PI/.\ \ 

30.5 MSO1 2uevtion:n u 5/22ntodued St. Lucie 
The verhaul of the D fuel prim ing imp wa la ned correctiv nd as schedule asp art of e overall 
qverLaul activities or t e EDG. P st a•intenan te ing eale hat parts insta edi the fuel oil prim ing pump during 
ýhe verhaul did ot r suit in opti alp rforman Al o th p operation w Id ot have pre vent d the fuel oil 

-'prim r fulfilling f quire tyfu tion, e cisio s made work p o re ump , __ 
performance. The rework resulted in extending the overhaul past its originally scheduled time. Does the maintenance rework 
count as planned overhaul maintenance? 
Response: 
As describe, the condition above is considered planned overhaul unavailability hours. The planned corrective maintenance 
for the EDG fuel oil priming pump was an activity undertaken voluntarily and performed in accordance with the established 
preventive maintenance program to improve equipment reliability and availability. NEIl99-02 states that additional time 
needed to repair equipment problems discovered during the planned overhaul count as non-overhaul hours only if the 
problem would have prevented the fulfillment of a safety function.  
The concern that was identified on the fuel oil priming pump during the post maintenance test would not have prevented the 
fulfillment of a safety function. Therefore, the additional hours spent on fuel priming pump rework are considered planned 
overhaul hours for the purposes of the safety system unavailability P1.
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Temp PI Question/Response Status Plant/!Co.  
No.  
30.6 MS05 Question: 5/22 Introduced IP 2 

Review of the Safety System Functional Failure Performance Indicator (PI) by the NRC Resident Inspector questioned 
whether Indian Point 2 LER 2000-006 should have been counted as a functional failure.  
Regardless of whether this LER constitutes a functional failure or not, there would be no PI threshold change.  
LER 2000-006 was submitted to the NRC on September 5, 2000. The LER is entitled "Source Range Detector High Flux 
Trip Circuitry Outside of Plant Design Basis Due To Revised Local Cabinet Temperature Uncertainty."" This LER was 
coded as 10 CFR 50.73(a) (2) (ii). The LER determined the cause of the plant being outside the design basis was the 
temperature errors associated with the maximum control room design temperature were not explicitly accounted for when 
the setpoint was changed in 1973. There were no safety consequences associated with this LER since: 
* The IP-2 Tech Specs do NOT include any reactor trip set point limits for the NIS source range detectors, 
* The source range high flux trip is NOT credited in any UFSAR Chapter 14 accident analysis, and 

• Te-ii term ediate an p 211r ar C ngefl ,1,x t * ,s would be available to videfor term ina ion ,af p e1 er eX ri on , 

ur tor startup r loi po-wer ean 

The eview of thi Fdid not det rmi e this was a system functioa ai re since the source "ang high flux tri i 
ot ,telied on in the\UFSR. A dditi nal information,\ 
* NEI99-02, Revi;ion 1 rers to 10 CFR 5).73/)(2)(v). It dots tatetha aragraphs (a)(2, (i), (a)(2)(ii , ,nd 

(a) (2)(vii) oul also be revi abilityfor this P hese ere eviewedand the dete tio was only 
section (a)()(ii) was app icabe•,e 

* NE199-02, Revi ion I also re) rs to N -1022for add *ice that is applicabl to ieporti under 10 
CFR 50.73(a)(y), 

* NUREG-I022 Revision 2 sec ion 3.2.7, at ge defil e "safetyfunctio " those four u)nct ons listed in the 
reportgcteria... as de •crib d or relie on i UFAR and 

--1•N • 022 also ck t - 5 "orr I ions." r ed to include •-- "----I 
technical specifications.  

Is it the intent ofNE1 99-02 to solely report safety system functional failures as described or relied on in the UFSAR or is it 
the intent to additionally incorporate the guidance in NUREG-1 022, section 3.2.7 that the failure of any component 
addressed in the plant's Technical Specification constitutes a safety system functional failure whether credited or not in the 
UFSAR chapter 14 analyses? 
Response.  
Since only SSCs credited in the UFSAR are intended or expected by the NRC P1 program to meet the four reporting criteria 
(A)-(D) listed at page 67 of NE1I99-02 and page 52 of NUREG-1 022, the phrase, 'or required by the regulations, 'at page 54 
of NUREG-1 022 is an unintended application ofANUREG-1022 to the NRC PI and should be disregarded for purposes of the 
NRC P1, safety system functional failures.
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Tem PI Question/Response 
No. __I]

MS02 ,03,04

rid the impact on e ument qualificEW 
Salification cann t b confirmed thisc 
)-tI 's being red e t e initiation oft 

f iilure, fault exs e availability 
Iccurrenee, fu iona ly asking past 

the hours res/.

Yes. While not specifically the result of a design deficiency, this construction caused equipment failure was not capable of 
being discovered during normal surveillance tests and has a long fault exposure periods thus meeting the same criteria as an 
excluded design deficiency. Its significance, like that of design deficiency, is more amenable to evaluation through the 
NRC's Significance Determination Process and thus should also be excluded from the unavailability indicators.
Question: 
Many plant designs trip the main feedwater pumps on high reactor water level (BWRs), and high steam 

generator water level or certain other automatic trips (PWRs). Under what conditions would a trip of the 
main feedwater pumps be considered/not considered a scram with loss of normal heat removal?

1/22 Introduced

22

Question: 
As part of plant tour by an on-shift senior reactor operator, two covers were found to be missing for apiece of 
"ýguard" pipe used as a barrier over the main steam supply line to a Turbine Driven Auxiliary Feedwater 
pump. This '"guard" pipe was designed to be used as a secondary barrier to prevent the spread of steam in the 

event of a steam supply line break to ensure environmental qualification of other plant equipment in the area.  

The covers provide access for inspection of the inner pipe and supports and are only needed for the postulated 
design basis rupture of that specific section of steam pipe.  

The deficiency was easily corrected by replacement of the covers. The time of occurrence looks to be associated 

with original plant construction and accordingly the deficiency has existed for a number of years.
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Response: 
For loss of all main feedwater due to high water level, or other design trips, the following guidance applies: 

1. If all of the main feedwater pumps are not recoverable due to a problem in the feedwater system that 
requires repair actions, the condition is a scram with loss of normal heat removal.  

2. If all main feedwater pumps are not available, and repair actions are required to restore at least one 

normal main feedwater pump, the condition is a scram with loss of normal heat removal.  

3. If the main feedwater pumps are not needed but procedures call for the pumps to be started if needed and 
it is determined that at least one pump would have restored feedwater flow, the condition is NOT a scram 
wi, os ormal h a remova.  

the main ed ater pumps re needed nd o main feedw pnps are able to r sto flow, then / 
-ondition is scr m with oss f normalheat removal.  

5. If the mainfe.dw terpumps e and at least one ain fee wer pump wou d h -een able to 
"estore flow, i is OTascram with ss normal heat moval.  

. f the main f ed ater puns ore secur d fo low' a s am in accor with emer ,eny operating 
roceduresso r duce the s a load on he r, it s NOT a scram ithloss of no -ma heat removal.  

or e con itions NOT to be a scram with oss ofnormalfee ater, at east one main e ater pump must be capable of 
being recovered without the need for repair and all but minimal and rapid diagnosis. The main feedwater pumps must be 
able to be restarted from the control room with normal monitoring/startup actions by an auxiliary operator dispatched 
locally.

FAQ 28.3 Additional Discussion 

The NRC has questioned our assessment of this situation with respect to the Loss of Normal Heat Removal Performance Indicator guidance. In particular, the Region/Senior 

Resident, in consultation with NRR, are taking the position that because the operators may have believed that the MFP was unavailable (even though it was fully capable offulfilling 

its function), it must be considered unavailable for this indicator. To support this position, the NRC points to operator statements indicating a failure/loss of the MFP, and sending 

operators into the field to check the status of the equipment (diagnosis). Also, the NRC maintains the 15-20 minutes when the MFP was in this state further substantiates their position 

that recovery of the pump was not simple. The NRC has submitted a feedback form to NRR to obtain clarification of the intent of the indicator regarding availability.  

As indicated in the discussion above, reactor vessel water level had been raised back to Level 8 by injection from the HPCS and RCIC systems, precluding restart ofthefeedwater 

pumps (including the MFP) (due to being at Level 8). The annunciators for MFP Trip or Fail to Start had not been illuminated During this period when the MFP could not be 

started due to the high level condition, the control room dispatched in-field operators to the MFP, where no abnormalities were found with the pump or breaker. Four minutes later, a 

log entry recorded that the pump was ready for start. The MFP was started 14 minutes later (30 minutes after the scram), in accordance with SOI-N27, Feedwater System, Section
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2002 Weekly Data
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Salem CWIS Impingement Weekly Detritus Loads 

December 1999 - December 2001 
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2000 Weekly Data
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